;——\_-.. '.\~ﬂ THEORY AND PRACTICE

. Fifth Edition
\’\\\

\ |

9
a <]

D
o o



Diplomacy



Also by G. R. Berridge

BRITISH DIPLOMACY IN TURKEY, 1583 TO THE PRESENT: A Study in the
Evolution of the Resident Embassy

THE COUNTER-REVOLUTION IN DIPLOMACY and Other Essays
DIPLOMACY AT THE UN (co-editor with A. Jennings)

DIPLOMATIC CLASSICS: Selected Texts from Commynes to Vattel

DIPLOMATIC THEORY FROM MACHIAVELLI TO KISSINGER (with Maurice
Keens-Soper and T. G. Otte)

A DIPLOMATIC WHISTLEBLOWER IN THE VICTORIAN ERA: The Life and
Writings of E. C. Grenville-Murray

ECONOMIC POWER IN ANGLO-SOUTH AFRICAN DIPLOMACY: Simonstown,
Sharpeville and After

EMBASSIES IN ARMED CONFLICT

GERALD FITZMAURICE (1865-1939), CHIEF DRAGOMAN OF THE BRITISH
EMBASSY IN TURKEY

INTERNATIONAL POLITICS: States, Power and Conflict since 1945, Third
Edition

AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (with D. Heater)

THE PALGRAVE MACMILLAN DICTIONARY OF DIPLOMACY, Third Edition
(with Lorna Lloyd)

THE POLITICS OF THE SOUTH AFRICA RUN: European Shipping and Pretoria
RETURN TO THE UN: UN Diplomacy in Regional Conflicts

SOUTH AFRICA, THE COLONIAL POWERS AND ‘AFRICAN DEFENCE’: The Rise
and Fall of the White Entente, 1948-60

TALKING TO THE ENEMY: How States without ‘Diplomatic Relations’
Communicate

TILKIDOM AND THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE: The Letters of Gerald Fitzmaurice to
George Lloyd



Diplomacy
Theory and Practice
Sth edition

G. R. Berridge
Emeritus Professor of International Politics, University of Leicester, UK
Senior Fellow, DiploFoundation



© G.R. Berridge 2015
Softcover reprint of the hardcover 5th edition 2015 978-1-137-44550-6

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted
save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence
permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency,
Saffron House, 6-10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication
may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted his right to be identified as the author of this work
in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First published 2015 by
PALGRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited,
registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke,
Hampshire RG21 6XS.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin’s Press LLC,
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies
and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave® and Macmillan® are registered trademarks in the United States,
the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries.

ISBN 978-1-137-44551-3 ISBN 978-1-137-44552-0 (eBook)
DOI 10.1057/9781137445520

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully
managed and sustained forest sources. Logging, pulping and manufacturing
processes are expected to conform to the environmental regulations of the
country of origin.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Berridge, G. R.

Diplomacy: theory and practice / G.R. Berridge, Emeritus Professor
of International Politics, University of Leicester, UK, Senior Fellow,
DiploFoundation. — Fifth edition.

pages cm

1. Diplomacy. I.Title.

JZ1405.B475 2015
327.2—dc23 2015002996



In memory of my mother



This page intentionally left blank



Contents

List of Boxes
Preface and Acknowledgements
Online Updating

List of Abbreviations

Introduction

1 The Foreign Ministry
Staffing and supporting missions abroad
Policy-making and implementation
Coordination of foreign relations
Dealing with foreign diplomats at home
Building support at home

PartI The Art of Negotiation
Introduction to Part I

2 Prenegotiations
Agreeing the need to negotiate
Agreeing the agenda
Agreeing procedure

3 ‘Around-the-Table’ Negotiations
The formula stage
The details stage

4 Diplomatic Momentum
Deadlines
Metaphors of movement
Publicity
Raising the level of the talks

5 Packaging Agreements
International legal obligations at a premium
Signalling importance at a premium
Convenience at a premium
Saving face at a premium

vii

xii
Xiv

XV

10
15
17
18

25

27
27
31
33

44
44
48

54
55
60
63
64

68
68
69
71
74



viii

6

Contents

Following Up
Early methods
Monitoring by experts
Monitoring by embassies
Review meetings

Part II Diplomatic Relations

Introduction to Part II

7

10

11

12

13

Telecommunications
Telephone diplomacy flourishes
Video-conferencing stutters
Other means multiply

Embassies
The normal embassy
The fortress embassy
The mini-embassy
The militarized embassy

Consulates
Consular functions
Career consuls
Honorary consuls
Consular sections

Secret Intelligence
Service attachés
Intelligence officers
Cuckoos in the nest?

Conferences
International organizations
Procedure

Summits
Professional anathemas
General case for the defence
Serial summits
Ad hoc summits
The high-level exchange of views
Secrets of success

Public Diplomacy
Rebranding propaganda

81
82
84
86
91

99

101
102
108
111

115
119
125
128
129

133
138
142
144
146

150
151
153
159

168
169
171

184
185
187
188
190
192
194

198
198



Contents ix

The importance of public diplomacy 200
The role of the foreign ministry 202
The role of the embassy 204
14 Economic and Commercial Diplomacy 210
Rising priorities 210
Multilateralism and the squeeze on the foreign ministry 213
Embassy tasks and set-up 214
Part III Diplomacy without Diplomatic Relations
Introduction to Part III 227
15 Disguised ‘Embassies’ 229
Interests sections 230
Consulates 235
Representative offices 237
Front missions 238
16 Special Missions 241
The advantages of special missions 241
The variety of special missions 242
To go secretly or openly? 247
17 Mediation 251
The nature of mediation 251
Different mediators and different motives 254
The ideal mediator 260
The ripe moment 263
Conclusion: The Counter-Revolution in Diplomatic Practice 266
References 269
Index 281



List of Boxes

1.1

1.2

1.3
2.1

3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
5.1
5.2
5.3
6.1

6.2

6.3
7.1
7.2
9.1

9.2
9.3
9.4
11.1
12.1
13.1
13.2
14.1

14.2
14.3

‘Department of Foreign Affairs’ to ‘Department

of State’

Foreign ministries: formal titles making a point,

and some metonyms

Crisis management

The Geneva Conference format for Middle East
peace negotiations

Formula for an Anglo-Turkish Alliance, 12 May 1939
Nuclear talks with Iran: the details stage

The Chinese ‘deadline’ on Hong Kong

The Good Friday Agreement, 1998

What is a ‘treaty’?

The treaty so-called

‘Double-edged diplomacy’

Special group on visits to presidential sites: Iraq,

26 March-2 April 1998

States with which Britain has ‘Deportations

with Assurances’ agreements, and local NGOs appointed
as monitoring bodies

The international commission

The White House — 10 Downing Street hotline

The Reagan-Assad telephone call

The main differences between diplomatic and consular
privileges and immunities

European Convention on Consular Functions
Disgusted in Ibiza

Consular districts

The UN Security Council

Philippe de Commynes

Twitter for diplomats

‘News management’: convincing foreign correspondents
The Levant Company and the English Embassy at
Constantinople

The Calvo doctrine

The new economic priority in British diplomacy

35
45
48
56
59
69
70
72

85

89
92
106
107

137
138
140
143
175
185
201
203

211
212
213



14.4

15.1
15.2
15.3
16.1
16.2

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4

List of Boxes xi

Where the seat of government is not the

business centre 222
Protecting powers and the VCDR (1961) 231
Diplomatic acts and the VCCR (1963) 235
The consulates in Jerusalem 237
The New York Convention on Special Missions (1969) 242
About Lord Levy: Tony Blair’s personal envoy to the

Middle East and Latin America 243
Good offices, conciliation, and arbitration 252
Dr Bruno Kreisky 256
Armand Hammer: citizen-diplomat 258

Action Group for Syria 259



Preface and Acknowledgements

This edition of Diplomacy: Theory and Practice has been both refreshed
and extended. It has been brought up to date at the time of writing
(November 2014), and tightened and corrected where necessary. In
places, it has also been extensively reorganized: for example, Chapter 8
is now based on a classification of the types of embassy that raise the
main public policy questions; elsewhere, I have clarified some rather
dense passages by reducing them to bullet points; and I have removed a
number of boxes containing detail now readily available on the Internet.
The book has also been significantly broadened in scope, with two new
chapters in Part II: ‘Secret Intelligence’ and ‘Economic and Commercial
Diplomacy’. In abject surrender to the popularity of the term, I have
retained ‘Public Diplomacy’ as the title of the chapter on propaganda.
In order to give better guidance on further reading at the end of each
chapter, I have tried to be more selective in making recommendations
and, here and there, annotated them. Other things being equal, I have
also given preference to sources freely available on the Internet. As in
earlier editions, I have avoided providing URLs for such sources, partly
because they are often so long, partly because they tend to rot or die,
and partly because it is usually easy enough to find a web resource
via a search engine; I simply add ‘(www]’ to a reference available on
the Internet at the time of writing. Also for reasons of economy, and
because I dislike the on-page clutter produced by the Harvard referen-
cing system, I have eliminated many of the source citations that were
a feature of earlier editions, as a rule confining these to quotations and
statements that might otherwise raise an eyebrow. The sources for unref-
erenced recent events are usually serious news websites such as Reuters
and Al-Monitor, and online versions of newspapers or weeklies like the
Guardian, Der Spiegel, the New York Times, the Washington Post, and the
Huffington Post; for other points in the text, the sources are my own
earlier writings or works listed in ‘Further reading’ that should be fairly
obvious. When listing books here and in the ‘References’ at the end,
I note only the first place of publication; it is also an idiosyncrasy of
mine that I put the name of the publisher before place of publication,
because I find this intuitive and because publishers have been doing the
same thing on the title pages of their books for well over half a century.

Xii



Preface and Acknowledgements — xiii

(Students, beware! You will probably incur the wrath of your tutors if
you follow my example.)

For valuable observations on parts of the text of this edition, I am
grateful to Katharina Hohne, Milan Jazbec, Larry Pope, Kishan Rana, and
Max Schweizer. Shim Yangsup, the first-rate translator of the previous
edition into Korean, also helped me greatly to clarify the text of this
edition at numerous points. The responsibility for remaining blemishes
is mine alone. In the production process, I am grateful for the assist-
ance of Hannah Kaspar at Palgrave Macmillan and the staff of Newgen
Knowledge Works in Chennai. As usual, I compiled the Index.



Online Updating

For each chapter in the book there is a corresponding page on my
website. These pages contain further reflections and details of recent
developments on the subject in question. Among other things
(including a free PDF of my latest monograph), the website also has a
page on resources for students of diplomacy, reviews of recent books,
and suggestions for dissertation topics. Please visit http://grberridge.
diplomacy.edu/

Xiv




