DIPLOMACY THEORY AND PRACTICE Fifth Edition G. R. Berridge



Diplomacy

Also by G. R. Berridge

BRITISH DIPLOMACY IN TURKEY, 1583 TO THE PRESENT: A Study in the Evolution of the Resident Embassy

THE COUNTER-REVOLUTION IN DIPLOMACY and Other Essays

DIPLOMACY AT THE UN (co-editor with A. Jennings)

DIPLOMATIC CLASSICS: Selected Texts from Commynes to Vattel

DIPLOMATIC THEORY FROM MACHIAVELLI TO KISSINGER (with Maurice Keens-Soper and T. G. Otte)

A DIPLOMATIC WHISTLEBLOWER IN THE VICTORIAN ERA: The Life and Writings of E. C. Grenville-Murray

ECONOMIC POWER IN ANGLO-SOUTH AFRICAN DIPLOMACY: Simonstown, Sharpeville and After

EMBASSIES IN ARMED CONFLICT

GERALD FITZMAURICE (1865–1939), CHIEF DRAGOMAN OF THE BRITISH EMBASSY IN TURKEY

INTERNATIONAL POLITICS: States, Power and Conflict since 1945, Third Edition

AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (with D. Heater)

THE PALGRAVE MACMILLAN DICTIONARY OF DIPLOMACY, Third Edition (with Lorna Lloyd)

THE POLITICS OF THE SOUTH AFRICA RUN: European Shipping and Pretoria

RETURN TO THE UN: UN Diplomacy in Regional Conflicts

SOUTH AFRICA, THE COLONIAL POWERS AND 'AFRICAN DEFENCE': The Rise and Fall of the White Entente, 1948–60

TALKING TO THE ENEMY: How States without 'Diplomatic Relations' Communicate

TILKIDOM AND THE OTTOMAN EMPIRE: The Letters of Gerald Fitzmaurice to George Lloyd

Diplomacy

Theory and Practice

5th edition

G. R. Berridge

Emeritus Professor of International Politics, University of Leicester, UK Senior Fellow, DiploFoundation





© G. R. Berridge 2015

Softcover reprint of the hardcover 5th edition 2015 978-1-137-44550-6

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, Saffron House, 6–10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted his right to be identified as the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First published 2015 by PALGRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited, registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin's Press LLC, 175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave® and Macmillan® are registered trademarks in the United States, the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries.

ISBN 978-1-137-44551-3 ISBN 978-1-137-44552-0 (eBook) DOI 10.1057/9781137445520

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully managed and sustained forest sources. Logging, pulping and manufacturing processes are expected to conform to the environmental regulations of the country of origin.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Berridge, G. R.

Diplomacy: theory and practice / G.R. Berridge, Emeritus Professor of International Politics, University of Leicester, UK, Senior Fellow, DiploFoundation. – Fifth edition.

pages cm

1. Diplomacy. I. Title.

JZ1405.B475 2015 327.2—dc23

2015002996

In memory of my mother

This page intentionally left blank

Contents

List of Boxes	X
Preface and Acknowledgements	
Online Updating	
List of Abbreviations	
Introduction	1
1 The Foreign Ministry Staffing and supporting missions abroad Policy-making and implementation Coordination of foreign relations Dealing with foreign diplomats at home Building support at home	5 9 10 15 17 18
Part I The Art of Negotiation	
Introduction to Part I	
2 Prenegotiations Agreeing the need to negotiate Agreeing the agenda Agreeing procedure	27 27 31 33
3 'Around-the-Table' Negotiations The formula stage The details stage	44 44 48
4 Diplomatic Momentum Deadlines Metaphors of movement Publicity Raising the level of the talks	54 55 60 63 64
5 Packaging Agreements International legal obligations at a premium Signalling importance at a premium Convenience at a premium Saving face at a premium	68 68 69 71

viii Contents

6	Following Up	81
	Early methods	82
	Monitoring by experts	84
	Monitoring by embassies	86
	Review meetings	91
	Part II Diplomatic Relations	
Intı	roduction to Part II	99
7	Telecommunications	101
	Telephone diplomacy flourishes	102
	Video-conferencing stutters	108
	Other means multiply	111
8	Embassies	115
	The normal embassy	119
	The fortress embassy	125
	The mini-embassy	128
	The militarized embassy	129
9	Consulates	133
	Consular functions	138
	Career consuls	142
	Honorary consuls	144
	Consular sections	146
10	Secret Intelligence	150
	Service attachés	151
	Intelligence officers	153
	Cuckoos in the nest?	159
11	Conferences	168
	International organizations	169
	Procedure	171
12	Summits	184
	Professional anathemas	185
	General case for the defence	187
	Serial summits	188
	Ad hoc summits	190
	The high-level exchange of views	192
	Secrets of success	194
13	Public Diplomacy	198
	Rebranding propaganda	198

Contents	ix

The importance of public diplomacy	200
The role of the foreign ministry	202
The role of the embassy	204
14 Economic and Commercial Diplomacy Rising priorities	210 210
Multilateralism and the squeeze on the foreign ministry Embassy tasks and set-up	213 214
Part III Diplomacy without Diplomatic Relations	5
Introduction to Part III	227
15 Disguised 'Embassies' Interests sections Consulates Representative offices Front missions	229 230 235 237 238
16 Special Missions The advantages of special missions The variety of special missions To go secretly or openly?	241 241 242 247
17 Mediation The nature of mediation Different mediators and different motives The ideal mediator The ripe moment	251 251 254 260 263
Conclusion: The Counter-Revolution in Diplomatic Practice	266
References	269
Index	281

List of Boxes

1.1	Department of Foreign Affairs to Department	
	of State'	6
1.2	Foreign ministries: formal titles making a point,	
	and some metonyms	8
1.3	Crisis management	11
2.1	The Geneva Conference format for Middle East	
	peace negotiations	35
3.1	Formula for an Anglo-Turkish Alliance, 12 May 1939	45
3.2	Nuclear talks with Iran: the details stage	48
4.1	The Chinese 'deadline' on Hong Kong	56
4.2	The Good Friday Agreement, 1998	59
5.1	What is a 'treaty'?	69
5.2	The treaty so-called	70
5.3	'Double-edged diplomacy'	72
6.1	Special group on visits to presidential sites: Iraq,	
	26 March–2 April 1998	85
6.2	States with which Britain has 'Deportations	
	with Assurances' agreements, and local NGOs appointed	
	as monitoring bodies	89
6.3	The international commission	92
7.1	The White House – 10 Downing Street hotline	106
7.2	The Reagan–Assad telephone call	107
9.1	The main differences between diplomatic and consular	
	privileges and immunities	137
9.2	European Convention on Consular Functions	138
9.3	Disgusted in Ibiza	140
9.4	Consular districts	143
11.1	The UN Security Council	175
12.1	Philippe de Commynes	185
13.1	Twitter for diplomats	201
13.2	'News management': convincing foreign correspondents	203
14.1	The Levant Company and the English Embassy at	
	Constantinople	211
14.2	The Calvo doctrine	212
14.3	The new economic priority in British diplomacy	213

14.4	Where the seat of government is not the	
	business centre	222
15.1	Protecting powers and the VCDR (1961)	231
15.2	Diplomatic acts and the VCCR (1963)	235
15.3	The consulates in Jerusalem	237
16.1	The New York Convention on Special Missions (1969)	242
16.2	About Lord Levy: Tony Blair's personal envoy to the	
	Middle East and Latin America	243
17.1	Good offices, conciliation, and arbitration	252
17.2	Dr Bruno Kreisky	256
17.3	Armand Hammer: citizen-diplomat	258
17.4	Action Group for Syria	259

Preface and Acknowledgements

This edition of *Diplomacy: Theory and Practice* has been both refreshed and extended. It has been brought up to date at the time of writing (November 2014), and tightened and corrected where necessary. In places, it has also been extensively reorganized: for example, Chapter 8 is now based on a classification of the types of embassy that raise the main public policy questions; elsewhere, I have clarified some rather dense passages by reducing them to bullet points; and I have removed a number of boxes containing detail now readily available on the Internet. The book has also been significantly broadened in scope, with two new chapters in Part II: 'Secret Intelligence' and 'Economic and Commercial Diplomacy'. In abject surrender to the popularity of the term, I have retained 'Public Diplomacy' as the title of the chapter on propaganda.

In order to give better guidance on further reading at the end of each chapter, I have tried to be more selective in making recommendations and, here and there, annotated them. Other things being equal, I have also given preference to sources freely available on the Internet. As in earlier editions, I have avoided providing URLs for such sources, partly because they are often so long, partly because they tend to rot or die, and partly because it is usually easy enough to find a web resource via a search engine; I simply add '[www]' to a reference available on the Internet at the time of writing. Also for reasons of economy, and because I dislike the on-page clutter produced by the Harvard referencing system, I have eliminated many of the source citations that were a feature of earlier editions, as a rule confining these to quotations and statements that might otherwise raise an evebrow. The sources for unreferenced recent events are usually serious news websites such as Reuters and Al-Monitor, and online versions of newspapers or weeklies like the Guardian, Der Spiegel, the New York Times, the Washington Post, and the Huffington Post; for other points in the text, the sources are my own earlier writings or works listed in 'Further reading' that should be fairly obvious. When listing books here and in the 'References' at the end, I note only the first place of publication; it is also an idiosyncrasy of mine that I put the name of the publisher before place of publication, because I find this intuitive and because publishers have been doing the same thing on the title pages of their books for well over half a century.

(Students, beware! You will probably incur the wrath of your tutors if you follow my example.)

For valuable observations on parts of the text of this edition, I am grateful to Katharina Höhne, Milan Jazbec, Larry Pope, Kishan Rana, and Max Schweizer. Shim Yangsup, the first-rate translator of the previous edition into Korean, also helped me greatly to clarify the text of this edition at numerous points. The responsibility for remaining blemishes is mine alone. In the production process, I am grateful for the assistance of Hannah Kaspar at Palgrave Macmillan and the staff of Newgen Knowledge Works in Chennai. As usual, I compiled the Index.

Online Updating

For each chapter in the book there is a corresponding page on my website. These pages contain further reflections and details of recent developments on the subject in question. Among other things (including a free PDF of my latest monograph), the website also has a page on resources for students of diplomacy, reviews of recent books, and suggestions for dissertation topics. Please visit http://grberridge.diplomacy.edu/